

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL ANSTEY,
Petitioner,
v.

RALPH TERRY, SUPERINTENDENT, MOUNT OLIVE
CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX,

AND

DAVID BALLARD, WARDEN, MOUNT OLIVE
CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX.

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Devon T. Unger
Counsel of Record
West Virginia
Innocence Project
P.O. Box 6130
Morgantown, WV 26506
(304) 293-7249
devon.unger.wvip@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Lower Courts' Construction and Application of "Factual Predicate" and "Due Diligence" under AEDPA in effect Denies Innocent, Incarcerated Individuals the Protections and Scrutiny the Right to Federal Habeas Corpus is Intended to Ensure	7
A. Congress Failed to Define "Factual Predicate" when Drafting AEDPA, which has Caused Confusion and Division Among the Lower Courts, Thus, a Decision by This Court Will Provide Clarity and Promote Uniform Application of Federal Law	8
1. Changes in Science should be Sufficient "Factual Predicate" for the Purpose of § 2244 8	8

2. The Advancements in Arson Investigation Science are a Sufficient Factual Predicate for Mr. Anstey to Survive Summary Judgment under § 2244	10
B. Mr. Anstey has Exercised Due Diligence by Actively Seeking Legal Assistance in his Case Because Requiring an Unsophisticated and Unassisted Prisoner to Discover Developments in Fire Investigation Science Exceeds a Reasonable Standard of Due Diligence.....	14
1. When a Petitioner's Factual Predicate did not Exist at the Time of Trial or has Meaningfully Changed Since then, Due Diligence Analysis should Turn on when a Person in Petitioner's Circumstances would have Discovered the Factual Predicate	15
2. A Duly Diligent Incarcerated Person in Mr. Anstey's Circumstances would not have Discovered the New Evidence Earlier because it did not Exist at the Time of Trial, and Mr. Anstey did not have the Means to Discover the New Evidence Unassisted while in Prison	18
II. Mr. Anstey Has Presented Clear and Convincing Evidence of Constitutional Violations Sufficient to Satisfy the Requirements of § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	20
A. The Introduction of Discredited Expert Testimony at Mr. Anstey's Trial Violated his Right to Due Process, and but for this Error No Reasonable Factfinder would have Found him Guilty.....	21

B. Mr. Anstey's Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel was Violated when his Attorney Failed to Challenge the Admission of the Unreliable Arson Evidence, and but for this Error, no Reasonable Factfinder would have Convicted Mr. Anstey.	24
III. The Lower Courts' Interpretation and Application of § 2244 has Effectively Suspended Habeas Corpus for Individuals Challenging a State Court Conviction Based on Discredited Expert Testimony by Application of Insurmountable Procedural Hurdles.....	26
A. AEDPA'S One-year Statute of Limitations does not Apply to Second or Successive Petition, which Already Require Substantially Heightened Pleading Standards	27
B. Mr. Anstey is Entitled to Relief from Procedural Barriers Due to his Convincing Claim of Actual Innocence.....	29
C. Mr. Anstey's Claims Require an Evidentiary Hearing	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX	
Order Denying Certificate of Appealability and Dismissing Appeal	1a
Judgment Denying Certificate of Appealability and Dismissing Appeal	3a
Judgment Order Denying Habeas.....	4a
Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying Habeas	6a

United States Magistrate Proposed Findings and Recommendations	15a
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing.....	39a
28 U.S.C.A § 2244 (2020)	40a
28 U.S.C.A. § 2254 (2020)	43a
Affidavit of Dr. Gerald Hurst	46a
Affidavit of Mark Goodson.....	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brackett v. U.S.</i> , 270 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Cole v. Warden Georgia State Prison</i> , 768 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	24, 25
<i>Easterwood v. Champion</i> , 213 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 2000).	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Ford v. Gonzalez</i> , 683 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	29
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	28
<i>In re Lambrix</i> , 776 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Lisbena v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	21
<i>Mathena v. U.S.</i> , 577 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>McAleese v. Brennan</i> , 483 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	27
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	21
<i>Owens v. Boyd</i> , 235 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Purkey v. Kansas</i> , 281 F. App'x 824 (10th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Reyes-Gaona v. N.C. Growers Ass'n</i> , 250 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> , 687 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Sain v. Campbell</i> , No. 18-1629, 2018 WL 6314610 (6th Cir. Sept. 27, 2018).....	8
<i>Schirro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	32
<i>Schlueter v. Varner</i> , 384 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2004).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	27, 29
<i>Solorio v. Muniz</i> , 896 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2018)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 446 S.E.2d 702 (W. Va. 1994).....	21
<i>State v. Mullins</i> , 383 S.E.2d 47 (W. Va. 1989).....	21
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 288 S.E.2d 522 (W. Va. 1982).....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Teleguz v. Pearson</i> , 689 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Wilt v. Buracker</i> , 443 S.E.2d 196 (W. Va. 1993).....	23
<i>Wims v. U.S.</i> , 225 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15, 16, 18, 19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend VI	24
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C.A. § 2244	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.A. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
National Fire Protection Association, <i>NFPA 921: Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations</i> (2017)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice, NCJ 181584, <i>Fire and Arson Scene Evidence: A Guide for Public Safety Personnel</i> (2000)	6, 18
